

08.10.2025

Present: Mr. N.K. Goyal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff alongwith  
plaintiff in person.  
Mr. Sidharth Goswamy, Ld. Counsel for defendant  
alongwith defendant in person.

Affidavit has been filed by the defendant for admission and  
denial of documents.

Pleadings are complete.

From the pleadings, following issues are hereby framed:-

**ISSUES:-**

1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree for recovery of  
Rs.9,35,850/- alongwith interests at the rate of 1% per  
month w.e.f 23.11.2021 till return of pending loan amount or  
till disposal of the present suit? OPP
2. Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed for.

List of witnesses be filed by both the parties within 15 days  
from today after supplying advance copy to the opposite party.

Let advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit be supplied  
to Ld. Counsel for the defendant atleast 15 days prior to the next date  
of hearing.

To come up for PE on 26.11.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 08.10.2025